
(d) if so, whether it i. abo a faCt thaI many projeeU financed by International a~c!iea/by other forMgn countriea are not being executed properly because of lack of funds; and

(e) whether C,ntral Government propose to change its policy?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (al Yes, Sir.
25 p" c~nt of the financial ... istance received from the World Banb/Interna-
tio:ul Development A.meiation and other external agencies on account of the projects exetuted by the State Governments is being allocated as additional central assistance for State Plans.

(b) Sinc, th~ tramfer of resources from external ag'Dcies is a benefit which accrues to the ec lnomy as a whole, external assis-
tllDCC , Dter, the Central Pool of re.ources.
However, since, among other things, projectll assisstrd by external agencies have to be executed by the States according to a relatively tight time schedule, it was decided to give additional assistance as mentioned at answer to para (a) above.

(c) The Projects posed for external assistance are normally higb in the States own priorities, and these should, in the normal course be funded from the normal plan resources of States. However, in view of the posi tion explained in answer to para (b) above, Government of India decided to provide additional Central assistance.

(d) External financial assistance for projects iI received only after the expendi. ture iI incurred and c1ailDl have been made. W bile progress of lome of these projects is beh.nd schedule, their slow executio:1 i I attributable to many reasODJ, including, 8Omet~, inadequate budgetary allocations by the Statea.

ee) To ensure f uUer participation of the States in the priority sectors and to obviate the Itrain on the budget resources of the State Governments in makiug provision for the tight implementation schedule involved in World Bank/IDA and other externally aided projects, a decision has beeD taken to increase tbe additiional Central assistance from the existing level upto 70 per ceLlt. Thio arrangement will be .. pplic~ble only for 1978-79 for both the on-go .... and ~e;h projects after which the
poUtion will be reviewed.

Total Amchbat of -noaa T .....
coUectecI ft4hD _d retn..... to

t.tH

4901. SHRI CHIT'I'A BASU: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to Itate:

(a) the total amount of Income-tax collected from each State and the amount returned to the States during the last five yean;

(b) the total amount of other corporate taxes collected from each State and the amount returned to the States; and

(c) the total amount of Wealth tax collected from each State and the amount returned to each State during the last five years ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THEMINISTRYOFFINANCE (SHRI
ZULFIQUARULLA) (a;and(b).Infcrma-
ation relating to the amount of income-tax collected is not maintained State-wise by the Income tax Department. However,
8uch information iI available aa:ording to the charges of Commissioners of Income-tax. The Charge-wise collections of income-tax (including corporation-tax) during the last five years, i.e., 1972-73,
1976-74, 197475, 1975-76 and
1976-77 are gIven in the statement aId on the Table of the House.
[P~in Library, S,.No.LT-1451/77].
1'he amoun ts representing the share of income-tax paid to the States during the
.aid financial years are given in the statement laid on the Table of the Houae.
[P~dinLibTary, S •• No. LT-1451/77].
\Jorporatiou tax is not shared with the:
States.

(c) Information relating to the amount of w,alth tax c~lIected is not maintained State-wise by the Income-tax Department.
However, such information is available according to the charges of Commissioners of Wealth-tax. The charge-wise cohec-
tiona of wealth-tax during the lut five financial years, i.e. 1972-73, 1973-74,
1974-75. 1975-76 and 1976-77 are given
in the statement laid on the Table of House. (PlIJcedinLibrafJI. S"No.LT-1451
77). Wealm tax IS n~t lIlar~d w,th the St .. tes.

t902. SHR! A. MURUGESAN :
W I the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVI~ TION be pleased to state;

(al the Coner 't." .measurel taken to
~mprove the IOuriat puLelltial of
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Ch;d~:n'laram in Tamil Nadu which boasts bfthe finest temple of Nataraja; and

(b) tho amount lpent 10 far in p·ovi-
ding touriJt facilities and the perspective plan for further investments ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PURUSHOTT AM KAUSHIK): (a) ani (b). N" eJ(penditure has been incurred in the Central sector on the development of tourist facilities at Chidambaram in Tamil Nadu II!I the emphasis so far in the Centralseclor has been on the development of facilities for tourists at Madras, Mahabalipuram, Madurai, Tiruchirapalli, Tanjore, Kancheepuram.
Ram ... hwaram, Kanya Kumari, Kodai Kanal and Ootacamund.

HaDler Strike by Employee. of Cbefalr, Deihl

4903. SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be plell!led to state :

(a) whether the employees of Chefair, Delhi have submitted their demands before the Management and the Government;

(b) if so, the details of their demand;

(c) w~ether the Union of ~Employees of Uhefair, Delhi have launched a hunger strike from 10-11-1977 for getting solution of the; r demands; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Management and the Government of India in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The demands of the Union are :

(i) Working on shift pattern of two mornings, two afternoons and two nights and two olli (one night and one additional weekly off) as against the existing working pattern of two mornings, two afternoons, two nights and one weekly off;

(ii) Illtr~duction of recruitment and promotion rules;

(iii) Issue of Diwali Festival Gift
Coupons ;

(iv) Introduction of reuonable. and comparable grades/scale of pay for vehicle driven m:i presetting It&ft';

(v) Regularisation of daily wage staff and payment of equal wages COl' equal work;

(vi) Review of wage structure and fringe benefits of employees;

(vii) Introduction of system of worker's participation in management of Chefair, Delhi.

(c) Yes, Sir. The Union launched a relay hunger strike with effect from II th November, 1977, and continued till the settlement was arrived at on J J th Decem ..
ber, 1977.

( d) a new agreement has been signed between the management and the Air India Hote! Corporation of India Employees' Union on 11th December,
1977 covering all the demands of the union except Diwali festival gift coupons which has been dropped by the Unions and revision of wage .truetlm' and fringe benefits. The present and the new agreements are valid upto May 1979. H_-
ever, the understanding reached with the union regarding working on shift pattern is for a period of two years with effect from 1St January, 1978.

ForeJ ...... v .. tmesst by PahUc ud
Privlate 1Ie'etor.

4904. SHRIGANANATH PRADHAN:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the tOlal money involved in foreign investment by the Public Sector and Private Sector and the present policy of in·
vestment j and

(b) whether Government have any proposal to bring about any change. in ita pohcy of foreign investment and if so, what are they ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND Bl\NItING
(StiRl H. M. l'ATELJ : (aJ and (D).
The total outatanding private foreign in·
vestment as on 31St March, 1973 (latest period for which firm estimates are avail. able) i. around Rs. 1,800 crores. The policy of the Government in regard to foreign investment is selective. Foreign investment is regulated 10 as to serve larger national interests and prioritiea.
Ordinarily it is permitted in areas involving high technology and in export """-d ventures.

